

# City of Columbus

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	0613-2024	Version: 1				
Туре:	Ordinance		Status:	Passed		
File created:	2/26/2024		In control:	Neighborhoods, Recreation, & Parks Committee		
On agenda:	3/25/2024		Final action:	3/27/2024		
Title:	This ordinance authorizes the Director of the Recreation and Parks Department to approve five (5) current City parklands to be named and designated as City of Columbus Nature Preserves. (\$0.00)					
Sponsors:	Christopher Wyche					
Indexes:						
Code sections:						

#### Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/27/2024	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
3/26/2024	1	MAYOR	Signed	
3/25/2024	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
3/25/2024	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass
3/18/2024	1	Columbus City Council	Read for the First Time	

This ordinance authorizes the Director of the Recreation and Parks Department to approve five (5) current City parklands to be named and designated as City of Columbus Nature Preserves.

**Background:** The Nature Preserve Advisory Council has recommended that five preserve areas to be included with the existing twenty due to the significance of the natural resources that exist in each of these parklands including but not limited to high quality wetlands; vernal pools; geological features; rare, threatened, or endangered plants and animals; and sensitive habitats relative to the trees. The five new preserve designations are Coronet Woods, Island View, Overbrook Ravine, Woodstream, and a portion of Warner Woods.

The Nature Preserves increase the amount of hiking and nature walks throughout the City. The Green Memo III goals and objectives also speak to an increase in conservation and natural areas.

#### **Principal Parties:**

\*There are no external parties to this legislation.

#### Fiscal Impact: None

**Benefits to the Public:** These Nature Preserves will help to conserve areas as well as increasing the amount of hiking and nature walks throughout the City.

**Community Input Issues:** Input received from adjacent community members that are associated with each of these parks.

Area(s) Affected: Coronet Woods (40) Island View (39) Overbrook Ravine (39) Woodstream (33) Warner Woods (33)

**Master Plan Relation:** This project will support the mission of the Recreation and Parks Master Plan by designating special conservation areas that are in need protection.

This ordinance authorizes the Director of the Recreation and Parks Department to approve five (5) current City parklands to be named and designated as City of Columbus Nature Preserves. (\$0.00)

**WHEREAS**, the Recreation and Parks Department of the City of Columbus recognizes the existence and importance of these natural areas and resources; and

WHEREAS, it is recognized that protecting water sources and improving water quality and preserving wetlands is a public benefit for drinking water and stormwater; and

WHEREAS, unique areas exist within the Columbus Recreation and Park system that deserve special protection by virtue of their natural areas and habitat provided to migratory birds; and

WHEREAS, the Recreation and Parks Department recognizes the need to preserve and protect these areas for the education and benefit of the people of Columbus; NOW, THEREFORE,

### **BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:**

**SECTION 1.** That the Director of the Recreation and Parks Department is authorized to approve the following Parklands to be named and designated as Nature Preserves: Coronet Woods, Island View, Overbrook Ravine, Woodstream, Warner Woods.

**SECTION 2.** That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.